Defendants.	
THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,	
MIGUEL CARDONA, in his official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of Education, and	
v.	(Class Action) (Administrative Procedure Act Case)
Plaintiffs,	HEARING DATE: April 25, 2024
THERESA SWEET, ALICIA DAVIS, TRESA APODACA, CHENELLE ARCHIBALD, DANIEL DEEGAN, SAMUEL HOOD, and JESSICA JACOBSON on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,	Case No. 19-cv-03674-WHA NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION TO ENFORCE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT
UNITED STATES NORTHERN DISTRI	
Attorneys for Plaintiffs	
Tel.: (617) 390-2669 JOSEPH JARAMILLO (SBN 178566) jjaramillo@heraca.org HOUSING & ECONOMIC RIGHTS ADVOCATES 3950 Broadway, Suite 200 Oakland, California 94611 Tel.: (510) 271-8443 Fax: (510) 868-4521	
EILEEN M. CONNOR (SBN 248856) econnor@ppsl.org REBECCA C. ELLIS (pro hac vice) rellis@ppsl.org REBECCA C. EISENBREY (pro hac vice) reisenbrey@ppsl.org PROJECT ON PREDATORY STUDENT LENDING 769 Centre Street, Suite 166 Jamaica Plain, MA 02130	
	nt 397 Filed 03/19/24 Page 1 of 22

MOTION TO ENFORCE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT Case No: 19-cv-03674-WHA

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

NOTICE OF MOTION 1
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES 1
I. INTRODUCTION 1
II. BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY
A. The "Return to Repayment" Reveals Gaps and Inaccuracies in Settlement
Implementation
B. The Department Violates the Automatic Relief Group Deadline
C. The Parties Seek, But Fail to Reach, Consensus on Cure
D. Harm to Class Members from Continued Delay 10
III. ARGUMENT 11
A. The Court Has Jurisdiction to Decide This Motion
B. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Relief Under Section V.B.2 of the Agreement
C. Plaintiffs' Counsel Are Entitled to Reasonable Fees and Costs
CONCLUSION

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

# Cases

Arata v. Nu Skin Int'l, Inc., 96 F.3d 1265 (9th Cir. 1996) 11
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Barr</i> , 391 F. Supp. 3d 974 (N.D. Cal. 2019)
<i>Everglades College, Inc. v. Cardona</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1443 (2023) (Mem)
<i>Everglades College, Inc. v. Cardona</i> , No. 23-15049, DE 19 (9th Cir. Mar. 29, 2023)
Hoffman by & for N.L.R.B. v. Beer Drivers & Salesmen's Local Union No. 888, 536 F.2d 1268
(9th Cir. 1976)
In re Volkwagen "Clean Diesel" Mktg., Sales Practices & Product Liab. Litig., 975 F.3d 770
(9th Cir. 2020)
Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am., 511 U.S. 375 (1994) 11, 12
<i>Oceana, Inc. v. Ross</i> , 359 F. Supp. 3d 821 (N.D. Cal. 2019)
Statutes
12 U.S.C. § 5535
20 U.S.C. § 1018(f)
Other Authorities
Consumer Fin. Protection Bureau, "Issue Spotlight: Federal Student Loan Return to Repayment"
(Jan. 2024), available at https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/documents/cfpb_federal-student-
loan-return-to-repayment-report_2024-01.pdf
Danielle Douglas-Gabriel, "Biden administration begins punishing servicers for student loan
errors," Wash. Post (Oct. 30, 2023), available at
https://www.washingtonpost.com/education/2023/10/30/student-loan-servicing-errors-mohela/
Press Release, "Biden-Harris Administration Announces Framework for Student Loan Servicer
Accountability To Protect Borrowers Nationwide" (Nov. 9, 2023),
https://www.ed.gov/news/press-releases/biden-harris-administration-announces-framework-
student-loan-servicer-accountability-protect-borrowers-nationwide

# Case 3:19-cv-03674-WHA Document 397 Filed 03/19/24 Page 4 of 22
